

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

CHARLES KASS, PARENT/GUARDIAN; LISA KASS,
PARENT/GUARDIAN; BRODY KASS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

—v.—

WESTERN DUBUQUE COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT;
KEYSTONE AREA EDUCATION AGENCY,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA

BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS AND ADVOCATES,
NATIONAL DISABILITY RIGHTS NETWORK AND
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF IOWA
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

RITA BETTIS AUSTEN,
AT0011558
ACLU OF IOWA
FOUNDATION INC.
505 Fifth Avenue, Suite 901
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
(515) 207-0567
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
American Civil Liberties
Union of Iowa

SELENE A. ALMAZAN-ALTOBELLI
COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS
AND ADVOCATES
P.O. Box 6767
Towson, Maryland 21285
(844) 426-7224
ELLEN M. SAIDEMAN
LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SAIDEMAN
7 Henry Drive
Barrington, Rhode Island 02806
(401) 258-7276

Attorneys for Amici Curiae Council
of Parent Attorneys and Advocates,
National Disability Rights Network

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. IDEA ESTABLISHED AN ENFORCEABLE RIGHT TO A SUBSTANTIVELY APPROPRIATE EDUCATION FOR STUDENTS WITH DISABILITIES THAT INCLUDES CHALLENGING ACADEMIC GOALS UNTIL THE STUDENTS GRADUATE OR AGE OUT	4
II. IDEA REQUIRES THAT SCHOOL DISTRICTS PROVIDE A FREE APPROPRIATE PUBLIC EDUCATION, INCLUDING CHALLENGING OBJECTIVES, TO STUDENTS WITH DISABILITIES UNTIL THEY GRADUATE WITH A STANDARD HIGH SCHOOL DIPLOMA OR AGE OUT	9
A. The May 2020 IEP Denied Brody FAPE Because Students with Disabilities Are Entitled to Challenging Academic Objectives until They Age Out of IDEA Services	11
B. The May 2020 IEP Denied Brody FAPE By Denying Him Appropriate Transition Services.....	14
C. The May 2020 IEP Denied Brody FAPE By Providing for a Shortened School Day	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>A.R. v. Conn. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 5 F.4th 155 (2d Cir. 2021)	9
<i>Board of Education of Hendrick Hudson School District v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)	6, 7
<i>District of Columbia Public Schools</i> , 115 LRP 40497 (SEA DC 05/15/15)	17
<i>E.R.K. v. State of Hawaii Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 728 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Andrew F. v. Douglas County School District RE-17</i> , 580 U.S. 386 , 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Schs.</i> , 580 U.S. 154 , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017)	1
<i>Gibson v. Forest Hills Local Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 655 Fed. Appx. 423 (6th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>K.L. v. Rhode Island Bd. of Educ.</i> , 907 F.3d 639 (1st Cir. 2018)	9
<i>M.C. v. L.A. Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 3d 1112 (C.D. Cal. 2021)	12
<i>Matthew B. v. Pleasant Valley Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 3:17-CV-2380, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 190226 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 31, 2019)	16, 17
<i>Shoreline Sch. Dist. No. 412</i> , 55 IDELR 178, 110 LRP 57393 (OCR Jan. 27. 2010)	19
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1400 , <i>et seq.</i> , Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (“IDEA”)	<i>passim</i>

	PAGE(S)
<u>20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)</u>	6
<u>20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A)</u>	6
<u>20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)</u>	19
<u>20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)(A)</u>	9
<u>20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)(B)(i)</u>	9
<u>20 U.S.C. § 1414</u>	8
<u>20 U.S.C. §§ 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(I)-(III)</u>	8
<u>20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(IV)</u>	8
<u>29 U.S.C. § 794</u> , Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (Section 504).....	2, 19
<u>42 U.S.C. § 12131</u> , <i>et seq.</i> , Americans with Disabilities Act Title II	2
Civil Rights Act of 1871, ch. 22, <u>17 Stat. 13</u> (codified as amended at <u>42 U.S.C. § 1983</u>) (Section 1983).....	19
Iowa Code §256B.2	10
Public Law 94-142	6
 Rules	
<u>Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)</u>	1
 Regulations	
<u>34 C.F.R. § 300.102(3)(i)</u>	13
<u>34 C.F.R. § 300.320(b)(1)</u>	9
 Other Authorities	
<i>Education for All Handicapped Children, 1973-74: Hearings on S.6 Before the Subcommittee on the Handicapped of the Senate Committee on Labor and Public Welfare, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973-74)</i>	5
H.R. Rep. No. 332, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. 11-12 (1975).....	5
<i>Letter to Hamilton</i> , 23 IDELR 721 (OSEP 1995).....	15

Senator Jennings Randolph, <i>Hearings on S. 6 before the Subcommittee on the Handicapped of the Senate Committee on Labor and Public Welfare</i> , 94th Cong., 1st Sess., 1 (1975)	5
Jay Rojewski, <i>Career assessment for adolescents with mild disabilities: Critical concerns for transition planning</i> , <i>Career Development for Exceptional Individuals</i> , 25(1) (2002).....	15
S. Rep. No. 168, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. 5-8 (1975) reprinted in 1976 U.S. C.C.A.N.....	5
David Test, Nellie Aspel, & Jane Everson <i>Transition methods for youth with disabilities</i> . Upper Saddle River, NJ: Pearson Education Inc. (2006)	14
